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1- Jacobs, Lyn Richard. Reminiscences of Lyn Richard Jacobs 1987. South
Jordan, UT: Bear Hollow Books, 2021. First Edition, 1/100. 87pp. Octavo
[22.5 cm] Burgundy cloth with the title gilt stamped on the front board
and backstrip. Fine. Notes and commentary by Rick Grunder.
"These Reminiscences are the complete contents of Lyn's original, heavilycorrected typescript I found in a box in my basement in the summer of
2020. I must have seen it before, though perhaps during the distracting
period in 1995 when Jacobs left all his books and papers to me. This
account springs from the darkest period of his life while he struggled to
process and move beyond the disastrous parts of his affiliation with
another friend who (as I try to explain blithely to folks I met in the East)
'was a quiet, unassuming guy who turned out to be a forger and pipebomb murderer.' - or as Jana Riess has quipped recently, 'the nice
sociopath next door.' Not everyone can say that. Most people who knew
Mark Hofmann still suffer from persistent puzzlement over the allure of it
all." - Rick Grunder.
$100

2- Benchmark Books [Joseph Smith].
First Mormon Book: A Celebration of
the 1830 Book of Mormon with an
Original Leaf. Salt Lake City: Red Butte
Press, 2000. Premiere Edition, 1/15.
26pp. Quarto [34 cm] Full black calf with
the title blind stamped on the backstrip.
Housed in a black clamshell. Fine.
Letterpress prospectus laid in.
Leaf book that features an original leaf
from the first edition of the Book of
Mormon (Palmyra, 1830) that is
accompanied by an essay by the noted
bibliographer, Peter Crawley, titled: 'The
Publication of the 1830 Book of Mormon.' The leaf present is the last page of Alma 15 and the first page
of Alma 16 (pgs. 303-304). The Premiere Edition was limited to 15 numbered copies, this is copy 9.
"When the Grolier Club included the 1830 Book of Mormon in its famous 1946 exhibition of one hundred
influential American books, the Book of Mormon had been published in nineteen languages, and the
followers of Joseph Smith numbered about one million. Fifty-four years later, at the end of the twentieth
century, the complete book is in print in forty-five languages, abridged editions are available in forty-six
others, and those who venerate it as scripture exceed ten million." - Peter Crawley.
$4000

3- Winchester, Benjamin. The Gospel Reflector,
In Which the Doctrine of the Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter-Day Saints is Set Forth, and
Scripture Evidence Adduced to Establish It.
Philadelphia: Brown, Bicking & Guilbert,
Printers, January 1, 1841 - June 15, 1841. First
Edition. 316pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Period
polished calf with title gilt on black label on the
backstrip. Very good. Ex-lib. Withdrawn stamp
on the front pastedown. Blind stamp on title
page and again on 17/18. Complete with the
title page and index.
Complete run of this uncommon LDS periodical
from Philadelphia. Generally, the Gospel Reflector treats a broad range of doctrinal subjects. The Ideas
themselves were not new to the LDS printed record, but their defense marshaled a nearly comprehensive
collection of biblical citations and examples, many appearing in a LDS publication for the first time.
Crawley 95. Flake/Draper 3647. Auerbach 497. Woodward 78. Mormon Fifty 20. Graff 1596.
"The object the publisher has in view, in publishing this work, is to further the cause of righteousness,
unprejudiced the minds of the prejudiced, and set the principles of our Holy Religion before the public in
a plain and precise manner, that those who believe the doctrine we promulgate, may know what they
believe, and those who deny, may know what they deny, and those who persecute us may know what
they persecute us for."
$4000

4- Smith, Joseph. Ny Apenbaring utdrag fra Paktens Bog. Jesu Kristi
Kirke Av Siste Dagers Hellige [Doctrine & Covenants]. Salt Lake City:
[The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints], 1934. First Edition.
181pp. Duodecimo [18 cm] Brown marbled boards with the title gilt
stamped on the front board and backstrip. Better than very good.
This is the first Norwegian Doctrine & Covenants selections that predates
the full Norwegian D&C by two decades and is patterned after and
translated from the 1930 English selections. Translated by Liv Novik
Frende in 1933. Jacobs 372.Ds.
$500

5- Smith, Joseph. The Pearl of Great
Price: Being a Choice Selection from
the Revelations, Translations and
Narrations of Joseph Smith. Salt Lake
City: Printed at the Latter-day Saints'
Printing and Publishing Establishment.,
1878. First American Edition (second
edition overall). 71pp. Octavo. Black
pebbled cloth with decorative blind
stamping to boards and title gilt
stamped on the front board. Internally
nice with all three facsimiles and the
fold-out plate in nice condition.
First American edition of the Pearl of
Great Price printed shortly after
Brigham Young's death and 27 years
after the first edition, that was printed
in Liverpool. In addition to the material
in the 1851 edition, revisions to the
Book of Moses were made from Joseph
Smith's revision of the Holy Scriptures. Also "The revelation of plural marriage" (Doctrine and Covenants
132) was added. Flake/Draper 6167. Auerbach 663. Howes S628.
$1500

6- Whitmer, David. An Address to All Believers in Christ by A
Witness to the Divine Authenticity of The Book of Mormon.
Richmond, MO: David Whitmer, 1887. First Edition. 75pp.
Octavo [23 cm] Gray printed wrappers. Very good. A couple of
chips to rear panel.
This pamphlet is one of the most influential and important
works produced by any of the Mormon factions, and it continues
to be a standard source book for students of Mormonism, since
Whitmer was intimately associated with Joseph Smith during
the last stages of the writing of the Book of Mormon, attested to
the truth of the book as one of the Three Witnesses, and was
prominent in the councils of the church down to the time of his
excommunication in the spring of 1838. Morgan III 50.
Flake/Draper 9741. Howes W381. Graff 4641. Scallawagiana 76.
$600

7- Jones, Daniel W. Forty Years Among the Indians: A True Yet
Thrilling Narrative of the Author's Experiences Among the
Natives. Salt Lake City: Juvenile Instructor Office, 1890. First
Edition. 400pp. Octavo [23 cm] Green cloth with the title gilt on
the front board and backstrip. Floral endsheets and pastedowns.
Near fine.
Nice copy of this uncommon book. In this work, Jones, details his
conversion to the Mormon faith, his rescue of the Willie & Martin
handcart company and his work with Southwestern tribes. He
also describes his work on the translation of the Book of Mormon
in Spanish and his efforts to colonize Mexico. He founded what
became Mesa, Arizona. It is a valuable resource for historians
and storytellers in describing events and conditions in Western
and Mormon American history. Flake/Draper 4484. Howes J207.
$500

8- Young, Brigham. Edited by Richard S. Van
Wagoner. The Complete Discourses of Brigham
Young (5 volume set). Salt Lake City: The SmithPettit Foundation, 2009. Limited edition, 1/26. 5
volume set (complete). 3260pp. Quarto [28.5 cm]
Blue cloth with the title gilt on the front boards
and backstrips. All volumes fine and unread.
This five-volume series makes available every
known published and previously unpublished
sermon (discourse, speech, or public teaching) of
Brigham Young, second president of the LDS
Church. The texts are drawn from various
manuscript collections at LDS Church Archives:
Brigham Young Addresses, Brigham Young
Minutes, Brigham Young Diaries, Brigham Young
Office and Secretary Journals, Thomas Bullock
Minutes, Willard Richards Diary, John D. Lee
Journals, and Heber C. Kimball Journals, as well as
from the “History of Brigham Young,” “Journal History of the Church,” Deseret News, History of the
Church, Journal of Discourses, and Millennial Star.
$1000

9- Lee, John Doyle. Mormonism Unveiled; Or the Life and
Confessions of the Late Mormon Bishop, John D. Lee; Embracing a
History of Mormonism from Its Inception Down to the Present
Time, with an Exposition of the Secret History, Signs, Symbols and
Crimes of the Mormon Church. Also the True History of the
Horrible Butchery Known as the Mountain Meadows Massacre.
Saint Louis, MO: Bryan, Brand & Company, 1877. First Edition,
Second Issue. 406pp. Octavo [22 cm] Brown cloth with gilt stamped
titles on the front board and backstrip. Decorative stamping to
boards. Better than very good. Ex-libris Levi Edgar Young with his
bookplate on the front free endsheet.
Nice copy of the second issue with the Brigham Young appendix
added at the end (pp. 392-406) John D. Lee wrote this work while he
was in prison after being convicted for his role in the infamous
Mountain Meadows Massacre. Lee was active in the establishment
of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, first in Missouri,
later in Nauvoo, and finally in the Utah Territory. Lee describes in
detail the beatings, robberies, castrations, assassinations, and Mormon wars with "Gentiles" in the
midwest and finally the Mountain Meadows Massacre. Flake/Draper 4851. Auerbach 347. Howes L209.
Graff 2441. Six-Guns 1310 Scallawagiana 67.
$600

10- Bowles, Samuel. Across the Continent: A Summer's Journey to the
Rocky Mountains, the Mormons and the Pacific States, with Speaker
Colfax. Springfield, MA: Samuel Bowles & Company, 1865. First Edition.
437+6pp. Duodecimo [19.5 cm] Brown cloth with the title gilt stamped
on the backstrip. Fine. 'Map of the Territories & Pacific States' [38 cm x
48 cm] present at the front in nice condition.
Samuel Bowles and his party left Atchison, Kansas on May 21, 1865 for
San Francisco by way of Salt Lake and across central Nevada, stopping
at Austin and Virginia City. They reached the Pacific at the end of June,
and traveled overland up the coast to British Columbia, returning to
San Francisco by steamer. They visited Yosemite in August and were
back in New York by the end of September. This book is composed of
Bowles' letters to the 'Springfield Republican', revised and expanded.
Wagner/Camp 410:1. Graff 370. Paher 171. Cowan p.23. Sabin 145.
Flake/Draper 767
$250

11- Jeffs, Rulon T. History of Priesthood Succession in the
Dispensation of the Fullness of Times and Some Challenges to the
One Man Rule. Also Includes Personal History of President Rulon
Jeffs. Hildale, UT: Twin City Courier Press, 2009. Second Printing.
418pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] Publisher's black buckram with the title gilt
on the front board and backstrip. Very good.
History of priesthood succession according to the FLDS Church by
Rulon T. Jeffs. Rulon T. Jeffs (1909-2002) was the son of early
Fundamentalist David W. Jeffs (1873-1953), who began following
John Y. Barlow and Joseph Musser in 1938. When Rulon joined with
the Fundamentalists, Musser told him that he was admitted on the
strength of his LDS baptism, and no additional baptism was required.
He married his first wife Zola Brown who was the daughter of future
Apostle, Hugh B. Brown in 1939, and married a plural wife in 1941
(Zola divorced him soon after). In the following six decades he would
marry 65 more, and father dozens of children. He was the Prophet of
the FLDS Church from 1986 until his death.
Rare work that was never intended for the general public and never publicly distributed. This is the only
time I've handled this title.
$200

12- Standage, Henry and Frank Alfred Golder. The March of the
Mormon Battalion from Council Bluffs to California. New York: The
Century Co., July, 1928. First Edition. 295pp. Octavo [20.5 cm] Blue
cloth with the title gilt stamped on the front board. Near fine/Very
good. Foot of jacket's front panel chipped. Book in nice condition. Map
endsheets and pastedowns.
Based on the journal of Captain Henry Standage. There are few major
events in the history of the Far West from 1846 to 1849 that did not
involve the Mormon Battalion. Recruits for the Mexican War from
migrating Mormons in Iowa, the Battalion helped make that migration
to Utah possible, opened four major western trails to wagons (including
principal overland routes of the forty-niners), showed the importance of
the Gadsden Purchase corridor, participated in the United States
conquest of California and in the discovery of gold there, escorted John
Fremont to his court martial, and carried the news of the gold east to
an eager American public. Flake/Draper 3610.
$150

13- Morgan, Dale L. The Great Salt Lake. Indianapolis: The
Bobbs-Merrill Company, 1947. First Edition. 432pp. Octavo [22.5
cm] Green cloth with gilt stamped titles on the front board and
backstrip. Very good/Very good. Price-clipped jacket is nicked at
the corners and spine faded.
According to Saunders: "Great Salt Lake dealt more with the
historical context of the lake than the body of water itself,
describing the epochal history of the lake itself, early exploration
and mapping, the settlements of Salt Lake City, tourism and
recreation, and the advent of railroads beside and across the
lake. Besides his incomplete history of the Mormons, this work
contains the only published example of Morgan's historical
treatment of his religious culture." Saunders 19.
$50

14- Smith, Joseph
[Braille]. The Book
of Mormon with
Footnotes Another
Testament of Jesus
Christ. Salt Lake
City: Intellectual
Reserve, Inc, 2011.
Six Volumes [29 cm
x 36 cm] Black cloth
three-ring binders
with duel printed
and braille paper
labels on the
backstrip. All
volumes near fine.
Rare printing of the Book of Mormon. In 1936, a braille edition of the Book of Mormon was produced. It
consisted of seven volumes and was printed by the American Printing House for the blind, the same
company that printed Bibles in braille. On the occasion, President Grant said, "I am very thankful that the
Book of Mormon has been printed in Braille. I am convinced that wonderful book, full of inspiration from
Almighty God will cause many a person to rejoice who has never been able to read the Book of Mormon
heretofore." We locate a single institutional holding.
$350

15- [Morgan, Dale] Workers of the Writers' Program of the Work
Project Administration for the State of Utah. Utah: A Guide to the
State. New York: Hastings House, 1941. First Edition. 595pp. Octavo
[21 cm] Blue cloth with gilt stamped titles on the front board and
backstrip. Very good/Very good. Jacket is priced clipped and shows
some nicking and wear to extremities. Name in ink on front free
endsheet.
Sponsored by the Utah State Institute of Fine Arts, Cosponsored by
the Salt Lake County Commission. Illustrated throughout with black
& white photographs and maps. Touring map on the front endsheet
and pastedown, transportation map on the rear endsheet and
pastedown.
"This was Morgan's first full-scale book. Though others contributed
to the work Morgan did such significant editing and rewriting before
publication that much of the work is defacto his own. It had the welldeserved reputation of being one of the best volumes in the Series."
- Saunders 13. Scharf/Schoyer 598. Powell 1500. Herd 56. Six Guns 48.
$150

16- Whitney, Orson Ferguson. Elias: An Epic of the Ages. Salt
Lake City: 1914. Revised Edition. 144pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] 1/2
red leather over green cloth boards with the title gilt stamped on
the front board and backstrip. Near fine. Gift inscription on the
front free endsheet.
According to Saunders: "The book is a series of twelve canto
poems of varying metrical composition, the whole of which
describes the history of the world from creation through to final
redemption. The first and second poem relate the author's
spiritual awakening and present a soliloquy upon his mountains
and the inspiration to 'sing the epic of time and eternity, while
the final ten carry the story."
"The character and scope of the work are partly indicated by the
title, 'Elias - An Epic of the Ages.' It is an attempt to present, in
verse form, historically, doctrinally, and prophetically, the vast
theme comprehended in what the world terms Mormonism." Orson F. Whitney. Flake/Draper 9764.
$150

17- Smith, Joseph. The Book of Mormon: An Account Written by the
Hand of Mormon, Upon Plates Taken from the Plates of Nephi [Gold
Foil]. Salt Lake City: The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 1977.
Gold Foil Edition. 558pp. Duodecimo [18 cm] Gilt wrappers with
"reformed Egyptian" printed in black on the front and rear panel with the
title printed in black on the backstrip. Near fine.
"Golden Plates" edition of the Book of Mormon. Illustrated with eight fullpage color reproductions of Arnold Friberg's Book of Mormon paintings.
Following the title-page are eight pages of photographs and illustrations,
including seven color-photographic reproductions of South and Central
American artifacts that purport to be from the time of the events
described in the Book of Mormon.
$75

18- [Utah Territory]. Acts, Resolutions, and Memorials, Passed by the
First Annual, and Special Sessions, of the Legislative Assembly of the
Territory of Utah, Begun and Held at Great Salt Lake City, on the 22nd
Day of September, A.D., 1851. Also the Constitution of the United States
and the Act Organizing the Territory of Utah. Salt Lake City: Brigham H.
Young, Printer, 1852. 258pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] 3/4 brown leather over
marbled boards. Title and floral design gilt stamped on the backstrip
between raised bands. Better than very good.
This is the first printed volume of Utah territorial laws. With Brigham
Young as governor and the Legislative Assembly totally Mormon, the laws
passed were in accordance to church values. Probate courts were very
important. Flake/Draper 9384c. Crawley 714. McMurtrie 15.
$1000

19- [Utah] [Politics] [Republican Party]. Republican Party Municipal Ticket, 1892.
[Salt Lake City]: Salt Lake Litho Co., 1892. Orange silk ribbon [25 cm x 6 cm] with text
in black and an illustration of a bald eagle. Overall, in nice condition.
"Republican Party Municipal Ticket 1892. Mayor, Heber M. Wells. Recorder, A.
Hanauer, Jr. Treasurer, E.R. Eldredge. Assessor and collector, F.D. Kimball. Marshall,
Bowman Cannon." Political ribbon promoting the Republican slate of candidates for
Salt Lake City in 1892. Heber M. Wells (1859-1938) would lose this election, but would
go on to win the next election he ran in 1895, becoming the first governor to the
newly admitted state of Utah.
The Republicans polled as many votes as the most sanguine of their leaders
anticipated and more than doubled their total of last fall. Wells and Kimball ran
ahead of their ticket, personal popularity being the cause. Republicans will feel
encouraged at their increase but it has been gained at the surrender of the fourth
precinct to the Liberals." - Deseret Weekly (1892/02/20).
$125

20- Anderson, George
Edward. Pioneer Day Springville Utah - July
24th 1915. Springville,
UT: G.E.A. Photo, 1915.
Real photo post card [9
cm x 14 cm] divided back.
Reverse blank. Better
than very good.
Street scene showing two
inter-urban cars in the
background with
automobiles and
carriages lining the right
side of the road with a
small crowd milling about.
George Edward Anderson (1860-1928) was born in Salt Lake City and lived most of his life in Springville,
Utah. A devout Mormon, he photographed not only the Utah of his time but also Mormon landmarks in
England, Canada, Vermont, and along the Mormon Trail.
$100

21- Piercy, Frederick and Marsena Cannon. This Plate of the First Presidency and Twelve Apostles, of
the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, is respectfully dedicated to President Brigham Young,
by the Publishers. Liverpool: Published by S.W. Richards & M. Cannon, 1853. 15 steel engravings on a
single sheet [50 cm x 40 cm] / [20" x 16"] in a decorative wooden frame [57 cm x 47 cm] / [22.5" x 18.5"]
Faint dampstain at the head and foot of sheet. This has not been examined out of the frame.
15 steel engravings by Frederick William Piercy (1830-1891) based on daguerreotypes by Marsena
Cannon (1812-1900) of the First Presidency and the Quorum of the Twelve in 1852. The fifteen oval
portraits are accompanied beneath with a facsimile signature and birthday. The fifteen shown are:
Brigham Young, Heber C. Kimball, Willard Richards, Orson Hyde, Parley P. Pratt, Orson Pratt, Wilford
Woodruff, John Taylor, George A. Smith, Amasa Lyman, Ezra T. Benson, Charles C. Rich, Lorenzo Snow,
Erastus Snow. Franklin D. Richards.
Piercy is best known for his work 'Route from Liverpool to the Great Salt Lake Valley, this rare piece was
produced before his travels to the United States and where he wrote and illustrated the aforementioned
work. This broadside is rare we locate a single institutional copy (LDSCHL). This is the first time that we
have handled this item.
"In January 1853, just before Piercy's departure for Utah, a composite panel of individual portraits of the
then current authorities of the LDS Church was printed in Liverpool. Piercy is credited as the engraver of
these portraits taken from daguerreotypes photographs made in Utah by Marsena Cannon." - Utah
Historical Quarterly, vol. 48 - no. 1.
"That the broadside was published and distributed in England is significant to understanding its purpose
and milieu. Brigham Young and many other apostles had served as missionaries in Britain as early as
1837 under a charge from Joseph Smith. But by 1853, a significant number of British converts from that
era had quit the country to gather with the main body of the church in North America. Few of those left
in Britain had ever met or seen the church's most senior leaders. For those in Britain had ever met or seen
the church's most senior leaders. For those in Britain as well as far-flung locales in the American
Mountain West, where some copies found their way, the pictures provided a personal connection with
the church's leaders and forged a common emotional bond for church members across the world." Jeffrey G. Cannon, 'Foundational Texts of Mormonism' (p.353).
$12,400

22- Ottinger, George Martin.
Twin Lake Big Cottonwood
Canyon. Salt Lake City: G.N.
Ottinger, Photos and Colorist,
(c.1925). Silver gelatin
photograph [39 cm x 23.5 cm]
/ [15.5" x 9.25"] that has been
nicely tinted with
watercolors. Photographer
stamp on reverse. In
contemporary decorative
wood frame [46 cm x 31 cm] /
[18" x 12"]. Both image and
frame in nice condition.
Horton BookShop label on the
back of the frame.
Nice view of Twin Lakes,
which is located near the top
of Big Cottonwood at
Brighton by pioneer artist and
photographer, George M.
Ottinger and tinted by his son,
George N. Ottinger. George
M. Ottinger (1833-1917)
came to Utah in 1861, and
shortly after arriving, he
painted scenery for a Salt
Lake theater and then joined
photographer C.R. Savage,
hand-tinting photographs.
Though he worked in a variety
of careers - from sailor, to fire
chief and professor - Ottinger
always returned to art and
painting. George N. Ottinger
(1873-1949) was a
photographer and painter
(and sometime fireman) in
Salt Lake City, Utah. He was
the son of Utah artist and photographer George M. Ottinger. This view is titled: 'Lake near Big
Cottonwood Canyon area' in the George M. Ottinger Photograph Collection held by the Marriott Library
at the University of Utah.
$1150

23- Harstook, Fred [G. Homer Durham].
Heber J. Grant. [Los Angeles]: Hartsook
Photo, [1930]. Silver gelatin photograph [25
cm x 20] / [10" x 8"] with photographer mark
at lower right. Nice contrasts. Signed by
Grant in silver ink at the foot of the image.
Nice association item, connecting the
longtime leader of the LDS Church and the
noted educator and General Authority.
Manuscript note on the reverse: "Presented
to Geo. H. Durham - Dec 24. 1930 - by - Pres.
Heber J. Grant at his home, no. 201, 8th Ave.
Salt Lake City, Utah. We were caroling from
L.D.S. College Music Department and he
seemed so pleased to have us sing for him
that he invited us in and gave us apples and
fine candy and then finally presented each of
our number (22 in all) with a photograph and
his autograph."
Heber J. Grant (1856-1945) was the seventh
prophet and president of The Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter-day Saints, and he held the position the second longest (26 years) behind only Brigham
Young (30 years). He was known for guiding the Church through some of its toughest times including the
Great Depression and World War II.
G. Homer Durham (1911-1985) was a longtime educator, who was a professor at the University of Utah
and later the President of Arizona State University. After his professional career Durham served in a
variety of callings for the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, eventually being called to the First
Quorum of the Seventies.
$300

24- St. Louis Branch L.D.S. Sunday School. Mother's Day May 9 1926. [St. Louis, MO]: Easton & Taylor
Art Photo Shop, [1926. Large format silver gelatin photograph [20 cm x 25 cm] / [8" x 10"] in an Easton
Taylor stiff tan matte and frame. Minor dampstaining to frame.
Nice group shot of the St. Louis L.D.S. Branch in front of their chapel at 5195 Maple Avenue. St. Louis has
long held a place in Mormon history as an inland port for Mormon immigration, a haven for the Latterday Saints who were being persecuted, and an important place in the Midwest for the Saints to be able
to develop as a people and to help the Church grow in the area.
$75

25- Beadle, John Hansen. [Prospectus] Life in Utah; or, the Mysteries and Crimes of Mormonism. Being
an Expose of the Secret Rites and Ceremonies of the Latter-day Saints, with a Full and Authentic
History of Polygamy and the Mormon Sect from its Origin to the Present Time. Philadelphia: National
Publishing Company, [1870]. Single sheet printed on both sides [30.5 cm x 15 cm] / [12" x 6"]. Folds (as
issued?) otherwise nice. Better than very good.
Prospectus for one of the quintessential anti-Mormon works, that helped to perpetuate many of the
stereotypes of Mormondom to the western world. "Mormon Missionaries have been sent in great
numbers throughout this country and Europe, who entice unsuspecting young Women to emigrate to
Utah, where they are soon compelled 'in the name of religion,' to sacrifice all that a virtuous woman
holds dear, and live as Concubines in Mormon Harems. It is important that the public should know what
manner of people are growing up in our very midst. This work gives a full and authentic account of their
degraded social condition, their blasphemous rites and ceremonies, their sacrilegious doctrines and
practices, and is the most thrilling and startling account of licentiousness and murder ever published."
Presumed rare.
$150

26- State Encampment Utah Indian War Veterans.
Community Songs. Spanish Fork, UT: 1922. [4]pp. Bifolium
[18 cm x 36 cm]. Title printed on front panel with
decorative printed border. Vertical folds. About very good.
Ephemeral songster produced for the Utah Indian War
Veterans encampment that prints the lyrics to sixteen
songs: 'Opening Gun'; 'Howdy!'; 'Old Black Joe';
'Grandfather's Clock'; 'Auld Lang Syne'; 'Old Folks at
Home'; 'Smiles'; 'The Star Spangled Banner'; 'America';
'When You and I Were Young Maggie'; 'Utah Veterans';
'My Old Kentucky Home'; 'Hard Times Come Again No
More'; 'Long, Long Trail'; 'When the Angel Calls the Roll';
'Till We Meet Again.'
"The Indian war veterans of the state of Utah will hold their annual encampment at Spanish Fork in Utah
county commencing August 8th and continuing until the 12th. The sons of the Indian war veterans are
taking the matter in hand and are going to make it the best encampment ever held in the state. There
will be wild west shows, horse racing, ball games, dancing, foot races, picture shows, and so forth in the
afternoon, dancing for both old and young in the evenings and everything possible in the way of
amusements to make it one of the most enjoyable times ever held in the state." - Eureka Reporter
(1922/08/04).
We locate no institutional holdings for this item. Rare.
$150

27- Peet, Volney S. $13,000 Reward. Bear Valley, Utah. How to Get There. A
Review of the Smoot Inquiry. Salt Lake City: 1905. First Edition. 32pp.
Sextodecimo [15 cm] Printed stapled wrappers. Better than very good.
Land-promotional work for Northern Utah's Bear River Valley touting the
area's agricultural possibilities and the ease at which one could take the
railroad to the area, and coincidentally, there is an advertisement for the D.L.
& W. and Michigan Central Railroads on the rear panel. Includes a brief
section sandbagging Reed Smoot and the author's opposition to the seating of
Smoot in the U.S. Senate. The reward ($13,000) was offered to demonstrate
the question of Mormon domination of politics. The majority of Peet's writings
were anti-Mormon drivel, but in this case, Peet was the land agent for Bear
River Valley Lands, but can't seem to help himself (in regards to Smoot).
"Of the hundreds of people from other states who are now residing in Bear River Valley and other parts
of Utah, not one has been interfered with or hindered in any way by the Mormons. Bear River Valley is
home of the prosperous, contented and happy farmer." - p.8. Flake/Draper 6219.
$175

28- Rishell, W.D. [Auto Touring] [US 40]. ExpressStandard: U.B.I.C. Indian Fair. Advertising U.S. 40 Shortest, Coolest and Most Scenic Highway Between
Salt Lake City, Utah and Denver, Colorado. Vernal, UT Roosevelt, UT: The Vernal Express - Roosevelt Standard,
August 18, 1938. Scenic Edition. [48]pp. Folio [40 cm]
Stapled illustrated wrappers. About very good. Minor
overall wear.
Touring guide for U.S. 40 between Salt Lake City and
Denver. Illustrated throughout with black and white
images and maps. The work starts with a description of
Salt Laker City and continues (in order) through the
towns to Denver: Salt Lake City > Park City > Heber >
Duchesne and Myton > Moon Lake Reservoir > Roosevelt > Vernal > Jensen > Steamboat Springs > Estes
Park > Denver. These descriptions are interspersed with side trip suggestions (Moon Lake, Dinosaur Fossil
quarry, Yampa Canyon, Ashley Forest, etc.) Each town/area section contains local advertising to that
locale. Lengthy description of the Uintah Basin Industrial Convention and Indian Fair.
"U.S. 40 is the shortest and most scenic route between Salt Lake and Denver, and visitors from the East
visiting Colorado Parks and those from the Pacific Coast visiting Utah scenic points have now a strong
incentive to extend their tours to cover both sections." We locate three institutional holdings. Rare.
$150

29- [Utah Territory]. Rules for Conducting Business in House of
Representatives of the Territory of Utah. [Salt Lake City]:
Joseph Cain, Public Printer, [1854]. [4]pp. Bifolium [21 cm x 28]
Better than very good.
This rare work was printed in an edition of 100 copies. This
Territorial item prints 20 rules for the Utah Territorial House of
Representatives. Includes a section on Duty of Officers (I-V); Of
Committees (VI); Of Members (VII-VIII); Order of Business (IX-X);
Of Decorum and Debate (XI-XX). Flake/Draper 9391c.
$175

30- Pratt, Parley Parker. Marriage and Morals in Utah.
Liverpool: Printed by J. Sadler, 1856. 8pp. Octavo [21 cm]
Wrappers. Previously bound in with other pamphlets with stab
holes at the left, otherwise very good.
Franklin D. Richards opined of this work "the most competent
scriptural exposition of the views of the Church on polygamy,
which should be made accessible to every person in the British
Isles who has a sufficient interest to read it. Several conferences
have taken measures to put a copy of this pamphlet into every
habitation and we expect every Conference will do it."
Flake/Draper 6599. Crawley 1088
$250

31- [State of Deseret]. Memorial of the Members of the
Legislative Council of the Provisional Government of Deseret,
Praying For admission into the Union as a State, or for a
Territorial Government. [Washington DC]: [Wm. M. Belt],
[1850]. U.S. 31st Cong. 1st Sess. Senate. Misc. Doc. No. 10.
14pp. Octavo [24 cm] Wrappers. Previously bound in with
other pamphlets with stab holes at the left, otherwise very
good.
Before the Utah Territory was organized, LDS settlers of the
Great Salt Lake region proposed statehood for themselves over
a vast area in the west recently taken by the United States
from Mexico. The proposal encompassed nearly all of presentday Utah and Nevada, large portions of California and Arizona,
and parts of Colorado, New Mexico, Wyoming, Idaho, and
Oregon.
This short work is the beginning (at the federal level) of the
Brigham Young proposed state of Deseret and includes the
Constitution that was sent for consideration to the U.S.
Government. John M. Bernhisel was sent to lobby Stephen A. Douglas, who was the chairman of the
Senate committee on territories. According to Crawley: "On December 27, 1849, Stephen A. Douglas
presented the constitution of the provisional state of Deseret and memorial to the Senate - as an
application for either statehood or territorial status." Flake/Draper 2780h. Crawley 454, Fales & Flake 21.
$400

32- [Grant, Heber J.]. Speech of Hon. H.J. Grant: A Ringing Appeal
to the Voters of Utah Territory. What has the Republican Party
done for Utah? [Salt Lake City]: [1894]. Single sheet [22 cm x 14
cm] printed on both sides. Better than very good. A few small chips
to the extremities.
Joseph L. Rawlins (1850-1926) ran for reelection to the U.S. House
of Representatives in 1894, this short work prints Heber J. Grant's
enthusiastic speech imploring his fellow citizens to send Rawlins
back to Washington. Rawlins would lose this race, but would return
to Washington as a Senator for Utah in 1896.
Heber J. Grant (1856-1945) was the seventh prophet and president
of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, and he held the
position the second longest (26 years) behind only Brigham Young
(30 years). He was known for guiding the Church through some of
its toughest times including the Great Depression and World War II.
Flake/Draper 3676b. Rare.
$125

33- Smith, Joseph F. Another Plain Talk: Reasons why the
People of Utah Should be Republicans. Salt Lake City:
Republican Central Committee, October, 1892. First Edition.
16pp. Octavo [23 cm] White stapled wrappers. Very good.
Territorial work on Mormons and politics by Joseph F. Smith
(1838-1918) who was the sixth President of the LDS Church and
the son of Hyrum Smith. In 1866 he was ordained an Apostle
and called to the First Presidency as a counselor to Brigham
Young. After serving as a counselor to four Church Presidents,
Smith was sustained as President of the Church in 1901.
“The Republican party’s policy is the best for the people of
Utah, and therefore I must utter my protest against the
arguments which we hear to the effect that the people of Utah
should all be democrats.
I can locate eight institutional copies. Uncommon. Flake/Draper
8033.
$100

34- Hales, J. Rulon. Mormon Trail. Manchester, NH: Printed by the Clarke Press, 1947. Pictorial map [76
cm x 54 cm] printed in three colors. Better than very good.
A commemorative map funded by the Burlington & Quincey Railroad Company to celebrate the
centennial of the Mormon settlement of Salt Lake City and the Great Basin. In addition to showing the
route of the Mormon Trail, this map also marks the Mormon Battalion Trail, Pony Express, Santa Fe Trail,
Oregon Trail, Lewis & Clark Trail, Old Spanish Trail, and the Mail Trail of Forty-niners.
Opened and charted as a wagon road in 1846-47. From Nauvoo, Illinois to Salt Lake City, Utah by pioneer
vanguard under Brigham Young. Followed by thousands of Mormon Pioneers to their new homeland in
the ‘Valleys of the Mountains.’ This trail – traced first by wild animals, used by Indians, by fur hunters,
later blazed as a wagon way over the Wasatch Range by the Donner Party – became a highway for not
only covered wagon pioneers, but also the Pony Express, the overland stage, the first transcontinental
telegraph – and to some extent the route of pioneer railroads of the west.
$250

35- Driggs, Howard R. and William Henry Jackson. Pony Express Route: April 3, 1860 - October 24, 1861.
[Omaha]: [Union Pacific Railroad], [1961]. Pictorial panorama map [22 cm x 72 cm] on a single sheet [26
cm x 76 cm] 'A' condition. Nice and bright.
Pictorial map of the route and stations of the short-lived Pony Express, likely produced to commemorate
the centennial of the iconic delivery service. The text is by Howard R. Driggs and the artwork is by the
renowned western artist, William Henry Jackson.
William Henry Jackson (1843-1942) was one of the most prolific (and maybe the most famous) of
Western artists. During his career, Jackson photographed and painted numerous views of the West
between Nebraska and California, from cliff dwellings to industrial urban centers.
"Over this historic route daring young Americans on fleet horses sped night and day while other
courageous men kept and supplied the stations along the far-flung, dangerous line. This pioneer fast mail
service, maintained despite serious loss to its patriotic promoters, made a notable contribution to our
national welfare."
$150

